restated financial statements by that date and providing Nasdaq with information regarding the results of our internal investigation. We have provided the
Nasdaq Hearing Department with certain requested information. On November 29, 2006, we requested an extension of time until December 15, 2006 to file
our delayed and restated financial statements. On December 15, 2006, we requested another such extension until December 18, 2006. The Nasdaq Listing
Qualifications Panel has not granted us a formal written extension of the above conditions. If Nasdaq does not grant our requested extension, or if we do not
meet any extended deadline for those filings or if Nasdaq is not satisfied with the result of our internal investigation, our common stock may be delisted.

7

Table of Contents

Statement of Operations Adjustments

The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued statements of operations for the three and nine months ended August 31, 2005.

(In thousands, except per share data)

   Three months   Nine months
   ended   ended
Three Months Ended,   Aug. 31, 2005   Aug. 31, 2005
  (as reported)  (adjustments)  (as restated)  (as reported)  (adjustments)  (as restated)
Revenue:

Software licenses  $37,986   —  $37,986  $112,762   —  $112,762
Maintenance and services   61,502   —   61,502   184,657   —   184,657

Total revenue   99,488   —   99,488   297,419   —   297,419

Costs of revenue:
Cost of software licenses   1,843   5   1,848   5,649   16   5,665
Cost of maintenance and

services   13,492   141   13,633   41,328   376   41,704
Amortization of acquired

intangibles for purchased
technology   1,367   —   1,367   3,772   —   3,772

Total costs of revenue   16,702   146   16,848   50,749   392   51,141

Gross profit   82,786   (146)   82,640   246,670   (392)   246,278

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing   37,910   396   38,306   113,799   1,153   114,952
Product development   15,957   289   16,246   47,749   796   48,545
General and administrative   10,284   259   10,543   31,948   813   32,761
Amortization of other acquired

intangibles   1,201   —   1,201   3,089   —   3,089
Compensation expense from

repurchase of subsidiary
stock options   2,803   —   2,803   2,803   —   2,803

Acquisition-related expenses,
net   1,776   —   1,776   2,750   —   2,750

Total operating expenses   69,931   944   70,875   202,138   2,762   204,900

Income from operations   12,855   (1,090)   11,765   44,532   (3,154)   41,378

Other income (expense):
Interest income and other   1,620   —   1,620   3,670   —   3,670
Foreign currency loss   (317)   —   (317)   (2,128)   —   (2,128)

Total other income, net   1,303   —   1,303   1,542   —   1,542

Income before provision for
income taxes   14,158   (1,090)   13,068   46,074   (3,154)   42,920

Provision for income taxes   801   (328)   473   11,174   (953)   10,221

Net income  $13,357  $ (762)  $12,595  $ 34,900  $(2,201)  $ 32,699

Earnings per share:

Basic  $ 0.34  $ (0.02)  $ 0.32  $ 0.93  $ (0.06)  $ 0.87
Diluted  $ 0.31  $ (0.01)  $ 0.30  $ 0.85  $ (0.05)  $ 0.80

Weighted average shares

outstanding:
Basic   38,947   —   38,947   37,651   —   37,651
Diluted   42,501   (144)   42,357   41,067   (156)   40,911

8

Table of Contents

Note 3: Stock-based Compensation

In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued SFAS No. 123(R), “Share-Based Payment” (SFAS 123R). This Statement is a revision
of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation” (SFAS 123), and supersedes Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for
Stock Issued to Employees” (APB 25), and its related implementation guidance. SFAS 123R requires a company to measure the grant date fair value of equity
awards given to employees in exchange for services and recognize that cost over the period that such services are performed. We adopted SFAS 123R on